above, we estimate that the fair value of WithSecure is
currently in the range of EUR 1.1-1.6. With the stock
currently trading below this range, we believe the
risk/reward is attractive. In our view, the ongoing
earnings turnaround and the divestment of the
consulting business are the clearest near-term drivers
of the undervaluation reversal. The main risk we see is
the impact of weak markets and fierce competition on
WithSecure's growth. If the growth rate does not
accelerate, the earnings turnaround would also be
partially blocked, which should keep the EV/S low in
the future.

Valuation 3/3

2.3

2.1

1.9

1.7
1.5

1.4
1.3

1.2
1.1

1.0
1.0

0.8 €

1.0 €

1.2 €

1.4 €

1.6 €

1.8 €

2.0 €

2.2 €

2.4 €

7.1 % 7.6 %8.1 % 8.6
%

9.1 % 9.6
%

10.1
%

10.6
%

11.1 % 11.6
%

12.1
%

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR)

1.1
1.1

1.2
1.3

1.3
1.4

1.5
1.5

1.6
1.7

1.7

1.0 €

1.1 €

1.2 €

1.3 €

1.4 €

1.5 €

1.6 €

1.7 €

1.8 €

10.0
%

11.0
%

12.0
%

13.0
%

14.0
%

15.0
%

16.0
%

17.0
%

18.0
%

19.0
%

20.0
%

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal
EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR)

Valuation of WithSecure and cybersecurity companies

38Source: Refinitiv, Inderes, Note: the graph does not show Crowdstrike (EV/S: 27x, Rule of 40: 53%)

WithSecure
0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

-25% -15% -5% 5% 15% 25% 35% 45% 55% 65% 75% 85%

EV
/S

 2
0

2
4e

2x revenue growth + EBIT% 2025e

Valuation of WithSecure and peers relative to combined
growth and profitability (Rule of X)

WithSecure
0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

EV
/S

 2
0

2
4e

Revenue growth + EBIT% 2025e

Valuation of WithSecure and peers relative to combined
growth and profitability (Rule of 40)

Valuation table
Valuation 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 1.37 1.04 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07

Number of shares, millions 174.5 174.5 176.0 176.0 176.0 176.0 176.0

Market cap 240 181 188 188 188 188 188

EV 184 158 173 174 169 163 151

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg. 42.7 26.0 15.8

P/E neg. neg. neg. neg. 93.5 29.5 15.8

P/B 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.8 1.7

P/S 1.8 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0

EV/Sales 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8

EV/EBITDA neg. neg. 54.2 21.4 12.3 9.3 6.5

EV/EBIT (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg. 35.8 20.2 11.3

Payout ratio (%) 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 30.0 %

Dividend yield-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 1.9 %

Source: Inderes

1.4

1.1 1.1 1.1
1.0

0.9
0.8

2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

EV/Sales

EV/Sales

Peer group valuation

Market cap EV Rule of 40
MEUR MEUR 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2024e 2025e 2025e

6170 4404 10.5 9.3 2.8 2.6 7% 6%

2185 2663 18.7 16.1 15.9 14.4 3.5 3.2 8% 9% 19% 20% 29%

43126 41256 28.2 24.8 26.1 22.9 7.7 6.9 9% 13% 27% 28% 41%

9578 9112 101.5 57.9 84.4 50.9 10.5 8.6 27% 23% 10% 15% 38%

92919 91328 46.2 39.4 42.0 36.4 12.4 10.8 16% 15% 27% 28% 43%

15758 14373 14.1 13.3 13.9 12.9 6.1 5.8 6% 5% 43% 44% 49%

4915 4498 20.8 19.4 19.2 17.6 8.1 7.4 9% 10% 39% 38% 48%

507 604 17.6 13.3 12.3 10.0 1.6 1.5 -1% 5% 9% 11% 16%

505 442 66.4 46.6 1.3 1.5 -20% -9% -10% 2% -7%

4753 4616 30.9 25.7 27.6 22.3 5.5 4.9 14% 14% 18% 19% 33%

1936 2757 8.8 8.5 8.2 8.0 3.8 3.7 4% 5% 44% 43% 48%

4491 4217 391.8 212.8 186.0 113.9 8.4 7.6 9% 12% 2% 4% 16%

4864 4567 44.4 36.4 32.6 25.5 7.2 6.0 26% 21% 16% 16% 37%

969 550 120.0 39.3 18.9 1.8 1.6 11% 12% -4% 1% 13%

6650 5798 10.2 7.7 46% 33% -21% -4% 29%

78208 75723 129.5 91.3 108.3 79.1 27.0 20.7 37% 30% 21% 23% 53%

188 173 -26.7 -171.0 54.2 21.4 1.1 1.1 6% 6% -4% -1% 5%

71.0 53.2 44.7 32.6 7.4 6.3 13% 13% 16% 19%

29.5 31.0 26.9 22.3 6.7 5.9 9% 12% 18% 19%

-83% -82%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Average

Median

Diff-% to median

WithSecure (Inderes)

Darktrace

Riskified

SentinelOne

Crowdstrike

NCC Group

SecureWorks

Tenable

SolarWinds

Varonis

Fortinet

Cyberark

Palo Alto Networks

Check Point Software

Qualys

Peer group valuation
Company

Trend Micro

Rapid7

EV/EBIT EV/EBITDA EV/S Lv:n kasvu-% EBIT-%

Balance sheet

Assets 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e Liabilities & equity 2022 2023 2024e 2025e 2026e

Non-current assets 133 130 128 127 125 Equity 140 103 96.3 93.7 95.7

Goodwill 83.0 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 Share capital 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Intangible assets 23.5 20.6 18.4 17.4 16.5 Retained earnings 58.6 20.2 13.6 10.9 12.9

[…]

+/- Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FCFF -36.1 -8.4 -0.2 4.2 7.0 11.7 14.5 18.2 21.3 26.6 27.2 394

Discounted FCFF   -7.9 -0.2 3.3 5.1 7.7 8.7 10.0 10.6 12.1 11.3 164

Sum of FCFF present value 225 233 233 229 224 217 208 198 187 175 164

Enterprise value DCF   225

- Interest bearing debt   -13.7

+ Cash and cash equivalents   36.6

-Minorities   0.0

-Dividend/capital return   0.0

Equity value DCF   248

Equity value DCF per share   1.41

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 22.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 0.0 %

Cost of debt 4.0 %

Equity Beta 1.15

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 1.60%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 9.6 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 9.6 %

Source: Inderes

4%

23%

73%

2024e-2028e

2029e-2033e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2024e-2028e 2029e-2033e TERM

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.

2.1

1.9

1.7

1.5

1.4
1.3

1.2
1.1

1.0
1.0

0.8 €

1.0 €

1.2 €

1.4 €

1.6 €

1.8 €

2.0 €

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.5 % 3.0 % 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 5.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR)

2.3

2.1

1.9

1.7
1.5

1.4
1.3

1.2
1.1

1.0
1.0

0.8 €

1.0 €

1.2 €

1.4 €

1.6 €

1.8 €

2.0 €

2.2 €

2.4 €

7.1 % 7.6 % 8.1 % 8.6 % 9.1 % 9.6 % 10.1 % 10.6 % 11.1 % 11.6 % 12.1 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR)

1.1
1.1

1.2
1.3

1.3
1.4

1.5
1.5

1.6
1.7

1.7

1.0 €

1.1 €

1.2 €

1.3 €

1.4 €

1.5 €

1.6 €

1.7 €

1.8 €

10.0 % 11.0 % 12.0 % 13.0 % 14.0 % 15.0 % 16.0 % 17.0 % 18.0 % 19.0 % 20.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR)

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2023

2024
e

2025
e

2026
e

2027
e

2028
e

2029
e

2030
e

2031
e

2032
e

2033
e

TER
M

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Summary

Income statement 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Per share data 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Revenue 134.7 142.8 151.3 160.1 EPS (reported) -0.22 -0.23 -0.04 -0.02

EBITDA -29.9 -25.1 3.2 8.1 EPS (adj.) -0.19 -0.13 -0.02 0.00

EBIT -42.6 -43.9 -8.8 -3.4 OCF / share -0.23 -0.15 0.03 0.06

PTP -44.2 -43.7 -8.3 -3.4 FCF / share -0.29 -0.21 -0.05 0.00

Net Income -38.2 -40.0 -6.6 -2.7 Book value / share 0.80 0.59 0.55 0.53

Extraordinary items -5.8 -17.6 -2.3 -2.4 Dividend / share 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance sheet 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Growth and profitability 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Balance sheet total 245.8 207.4 193.6 195.5 Revenue growth-% 4% 6% 6% 6%

Equity capital 140.1 103.0 96.3 93.7 EBITDA growth-% 80% -16% -113% 154%

Goodwill 83.0 78.1 78.1 78.1 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 37% -28% -75% -84%

Net debt -55.9 -22.9 -15.0 -14.8 EPS (adj.) growth-% 48% -30% -82% -94%

EBITDA-% -22.2 % -17.6 % 2.1 % 5.1 %
Cash flow 2022 2023 2024e 2025e EBIT (adj.)-% -27.3 % -18.4 % -4.3 % -0.6 %

EBITDA -29.9 -25.1 3.2 8.1 EBIT-% -31.6 % -30.7 % -5.8 % -2.1 %

Change in working capital -12.8 -0.7 0.3 1.3 ROE-% -32.4 % -32.9 % -6.7 % -2.8 %

Operating cash flow -40.0 -26.3 5.3 10.1 ROI-% -30.7 % -32.5 % -8.0 % -3.3 %

CAPEX -6.3 -12.0 -9.8 -10.0 Equity ratio 79.0 % 73.3 % 75.4 % 71.7 %

Free cash flow -50.1 -36.1 -8.4 -0.2 Gearing -39.9 % -22.2 % -15.5 % -15.8 %

Valuation multiples 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

EV/S 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.1

EV/EBITDA neg. neg. 54.2 21.4

EV/EBIT (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. neg. neg.

P/B 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.0

Dividend-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

Inderes has made an agreement with the issuer and target of this report, which
entails compiling a research report.

The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several
different public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes
aims to use reliable and comprehensive information, but Inderes does
not guarantee the accuracy of the presented information.  Any opinions,
estimates and forecasts represent the views of the authors. Inderes is
not responsible for the content or accuracy of the presented
information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the